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Conditions: 
Sunny with intermittent light showers, breezy, warm (cool during showers). 

Judges: 
Carla Russel (Chairman), 

Geoff Barham, Phil Collins, Mike Pearce, Andrew Trimble, Andy Woodger 
Awards: 

All awards presented at the end of the tournament were based on returns submitted 
by each of the County Team Managers and were therefore provisional. 

The individual and team results shown in this finalised list may therefore differ. 
Acknowledgements:

The Tournament Organiser would like to thank the University of Kent for all their help 
and advice and for a truly superb venue for the event, KCC Sport, Leisure and 

Olympics and the members of the Kent Archery Association who helped organise the 
event and for their work setting up, during the tournament and clearing afterwards: 

Adam Kenyon (Field of Play Manager), Mike Brighton, Ted Essex, Tony Henwood, Mike 
Higgins, Mark Hudson, Lisa & Robyn-Marie Kenyon, Carl Ladd, Trish & Derrick Lovell, 

Ron Simpson, Leah Smith, Neil Turville and Michael Walton. 
 

SCAS Awards 
County Team, Senior Compound 

1 Hertfordshire Philip van Buren Trophy 
2 Surrey  
3 Kent  

County Team, Senior Recurve 
1 Surrey Middlesex Trophy 
2 Sussex Quicks Trophy 
3 Essex Bruce Freshwater Salver 

County Team, Junior Compound 
1 Hertfordshire Kent Trophy 
2 Sussex  
3 Kent  

County Team, Junior Recurve 
1 Essex Highstead Trophy 
2 Surrey Thelma Davidson Trophy 
3 Sussex  

Highest individual score, Senior Compound 
 Neil Bridgewater, Hertfordshire Surrey Trophy 

Highest individual score, Senior Lady Recurve 
 Louise Colville, Surrey Inger Frith Memorial Trophy 

Highest individual score, Senior Gentleman Recurve 
 Matt Webb, Essex Inger Frith Memorial Trophy 

Highest individual score, Junior Compound 
 Pip Tucknot, Essex SCAS Salver 

Highest individual score, Junior Recurve 
 Louise Devlin, Essex SCAS Salver 

Individual Results – Longbow 
Entry to this tournament was exclusively for county teams, which were comprised of the 
following individuals: 
(Applications for ‘6-Gold End’ and ‘Rose’ awards are shown after the respective score.) 
Ladies, Senior (Hereford) 

1 Kim Jennings Hertfordshire 93 429 7  
2 Marilyn Dewar Sussex 92 392 9  
3 Julia Madelin Surrey 85 365 6  
4 Liz Bowyer Sussex 74 282 2  
5 Nikki King Middlesex 46 186 4  
6 Annie White Oxfordshire 31 119 0  

Gentlemen, Senior (York) 
1 Chris Ellis Sussex 89 435 11  
2 Jeff King Middlesex 77 323 7  
3 Peter Price Middlesex 87 321 3  
4 Ron Smith Sussex 71 307 6  
5 Paul Gardner Surrey 75 305 10 (300 Rose) 
6 Martin Bale Surrey 80 294 3  
7 Adrian Cox Surrey 61 293 9  
8 Derek Bridgewater Hertfordshire 66 286 6  
9 Roger Spellane Middlesex 68 280 8  

10 George Farquhar Middlesex 59 241 4  
11 Alex Smith Surrey 53 233 5  
12 Tom Jennings Hertfordshire 76 192 5  
13 Bob McGregor Oxfordshire 46 172 1  
14 Tony Stickland Hertfordshire 45 167 2  
15 Cliff Knapp Sussex 42 156 1  
16 Roy Goddard Oxfordshire 23 93 1  
17 Derrick Cox Oxfordshire 18 78 3  

 



12 Paul King Sussex 142 934 34  
13 Tom Wright  Norfolk 142 930 40 (900 Rose) 
14 Steve Smith Kent 140 904 33  
15 Matt Prior Hertfordshire 141 901 28  
16 Gary Ward Middlesex 142 900 32  
17 Huw Jones Berkshire 141 897 32  
18 Tom Castle Berkshire 142 890 23  
19 Michael Perz Hertfordshire 140 882 34  
20 Marc Martin Kent 142 880 34  
21 Harry Taylor Surrey 138 858 30  
22 John Bruce Norfolk 137 853 34  
23 Keith Allen Berkshire 139 839 34  
24 Leigh Collins Kent 139 785 21  
25 David Timmins Oxfordshire ‘A’ 136 778 29  
26 Marc Tamlyn Oxfordshire ‘B’ 132 776 24  
27 Jack Sobey Oxfordshire ‘B’ 134 744 18  
28 Ioannis Chrisinas Oxfordshire ‘A’ 132 716 7  
29 Adam Lovejoy Middlesex 119 677 18  
20 Duncan Reed Oxfordshire ‘B’ 125 623 13  

Gentlemen, U18 (Bristol 1) 
1 Michael Simpson Kent 144 1114 70  
2 Jonathan Edgar Hertfordshire 143 999 52  
3 Luke Hagon Kent 143 991 50  
4 Luke Wanden Berkshire 141 989 42  
5 George Arthur Berkshire 143 973 45  
6 Tom Winkworth Sussex 141 917 31  
7 Nic Allen Berkshire 142 876 29  

Gentlemen, U16 (Bristol 2) 
1 Christopher Woodgate Surrey 144 1092 63  
2 James Howell Essex 144 1028 50  
3 Luke Higgins Kent 141 1007 54  
4 Harrison Earl Kent 142 920 33  
5 Cameron Murray Oxford 141 911 34  
6 Robert Urquhart Berkshire 142 898 34  
7 Max Weston Oxford 132 666 17  

Gentlemen, U14 (Bristol 3) 
1 Adam Thomas Surrey 144 1136 78 (1100 Rose) 
2 Luke Baharie Essex 144 1114 76  
3 Alex Body Essex 144 1084 62  
4 Duncan Garner Surrey 144 1010 54  

Gentlemen, U12 (Bristol 4) 
1 Owen Murray Oxford 144 968 49  

 

Team Results – Compound Senior 
Each team consists of 5 archers, from which the team result was determined from 4 scores 
(including those of at least one lady and one gentleman) nominated by the respective 
County Team Manager after the close of shooting. 
All gentlemen were required to shoot the York round and ladies the Hereford round. 
 
1st. – Hertfordshire 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Neil Bridgewater 144 1208 107 
Brian Murrell 144 1202 101 
Mary Perrot 144 1136 76 
David Saunders 144 1122 78 
Adrian Blewett 144 1084 58 
Total: 576 4668 362 
2nd. – Surrey 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Andrea Gales 144 1246 121 
Michael Flanders 144 1154 83 
Andrea Beddard 144 1152 84 
Grant Morris-Soper 144 1110 71 
John Wilkins 144 1084 62 
Total: 576 4662 359 
3rd. – Kent 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Mike Kells 144 1186 95 
Vicci Flack 144 1150 86 
Richard Clark 144 1142 78 
Chris Horan 144 1138 79 
Phil Axford 143 1079 67 
Total: 576 4616 338 
4th. – Sussex 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Chris Keate 143 1179 94 
Linda Palmer 142 1158 90 
Phil Adams 144 1142 74 
Terry Maskell 140 1088 74 
Total: 569 4567 332 
5th. – Berkshire 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Danny Taylor 144 1160 88 
Ian Hartfree 144 1138 73 
Peter Murphy 144 1134 83 
Sally du Feu 142 1128 80 
Caroline Robertson 144 1122 75 
Total: 574 4560 324 

  



6th. – Essex 
Name Hits Score Golds
Christine Higgins 144 1142 82
Cliff Tricker 143 1127 74
Joseph Franklin 144 1088 65
Alex Croft 144 1046 44
Joan Ikel 143 993 39
Total: 575 4403 265
7th. – Oxfordshire 
Name Hits Score Golds
Nat Merry 144 1198 101
Ken Brill 142 1088 69
Ben Glover 143 1035 48
Alan Shanks 130 776 18
Total: 559 4097 236
8th. – Norfolk 
Name Hits Score Golds
Andrew Jackson 144 1166 86
Rachel Jackson   142 1026 55
Total: 286 2192 141
9th. – Middlesex 
Name Hits Score Golds
Ben Humphries 143 1075 63
Janeen Lovejoy 143 991 47
Total: 286 2066 110

Individual Results – Recurve 
Entry to this tournament was exclusively for county teams, which were comprised of the 
following individuals: 
(Applications for ‘6-Gold End’ and ‘Rose’ awards are shown after the respective score.) 
Ladies, Senior (Hereford) 

1 Louise Colville Surrey 144 1106 70  
2 Samantha Meadows Hertfordshire 144 1062 56  
3 Mandy Linn Sussex 143 1039 58 (6-Gold End) 
4 Adele McPeake Sussex 142 1032 59  
5 Kat Beier Oxfordshire ‘A’ 143 1029 52  
6 Antje Frotscher Oxfordshire ‘A’ 144 1004 52  
7 Jenny Charman Hertfordshire 142 950 37  
8 Yvonne Wade Essex 140 926 39  
9 Deb Charles Middlesex 136 924 42  

10 Stephanie Jackson Norfolk 136 874 32  
11 Emma Tamlyn Oxfordshire ‘B’ 138 828 30 (800 Rose) 
12 Heather Button Kent 141 807 25  
13 Jodie Barnes Essex 136 758 28  
14 Celia Stocker Berkshire 136 734 17  

Ladies, U18 (Bristol 2) 
1 Stephanie Kenyon Kent 144 1022 51  
2 Ali Postosko Hertfordshire 143 991 42  
3 Alice Hall Essex 138 990 48  
4 Katie Perkins Sussex 144 952 40  

Ladies, U16 (Bristol 3) 
1 Karin Hildenbrand Oxford 142 1148 85  
2 Bryony Pitman Sussex 144 1146 77  
3 Danielle Tighe Surrey 143 1113 71  
4 Beatriz Taylor Surrey 141 1019 49  

Ladies, U14 (Bristol 4) 
1 Louise Devlin Essex 144 1160 86  
2 Meliss Chinery Sussex 144 1046 56  
3 Harriet Kelsey Berkshire 144 1018 50  

Ladies, U12 (Bristol 5) 
1 Keira Henderson Sussex 144 1158 85  

Gentlemen, Senior (York) 
1 Matt Webb Essex 143 1063 60  
2 Richard White Surrey 143 1031 56  
3 Gavin Sutherland Sussex 142 982 41  
4 Tony King  Norfolk 144 978 44  
5 Peter Dent Essex 143 975 41  
6 Roy Watts Surrey 142 972 48  
7 Andrew Smith Essex 142 954 38  
8 Simon Jones Hertfordshire 138 936 38  
9 Simon Buchanan Surrey 143 935 44  

10 Wayne Cross Middlesex 141 935 40  
11 Graham Souch Kent 144 934 39  



19 John Wilkins Surrey 144 1084 62  
20 Adrian Blewett Hertfordshire 144 1084 58  
21 Phil Axford Kent 143 1079 67  
22 Ben Humphries Middlesex 143 1075 63  
23 Alex Croftr Essex 144 1046 44  
24 Ben Glover Oxfordshire 143 1035 48  
25 Alan Shanks Oxfordshire 130 776 18  

Gentlemen, U18 (Bristol 1) 
1 Pip Tucknott Sussex 144 1254 124  
2 Adam Outram Kent 144 1220 108  

Gentlemen, U16 (Bristol 2) 
1 Luke Wiseman Essex 144 1238 116  
2 Jamie Cole Sussex 144 1232 112  
3 Mitchell Philpott Kent 144 1134 71  
4 Callum Frost Kent 144 1076 62  
5 James Wayman Hertfordshire 141 887 30  

 

Team Results – Recurve Senior 
Each team consists of 5 archers, from which the team result was determined from 4 scores 
(including those of at least one lady and one gentleman) nominated by the respective 
County Team Manager after the close of shooting. 
All gentlemen were required to shoot the York round and ladies the Hereford round. 
 
1st. – Surrey 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Louise Colville 144 1106 70 
Richard White 143 1031 56 
Roy Watts 142 972 48 
Simon Buchanan 143 935 44 
Harry Taylor 138 858 30 
Total: 572 4044 218 
2nd. – Sussex 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Mandy Linn 143 1039 58 
Adele McPeake 142 1032 59 
Gavin Sutherland 142 982 41 
Paul King 142 934 34 
Total: 569 3987 192 
3rd. – Essex 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Matt Webb 143 1063 60 
Peter Dent 143 975 41 
Andrew Smith 142 954 38 
Yvonne Wade 140 926 39 
Jodie Barnes 136 758 28 
Total: 568 3918 178 
4th. – Hertfordshire 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Samantha Meadows 144 1062 56 
Jenny Charman 142 950 37 
Simon Jones 138 936 38 
Matt Prior 141 901 28 
Michael Perz 140 882 34 
Total: 565 3849 159 
5th. - Norfolk 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Tony King  144 978 44 
Tom Wright  142 930 40 
Stephanie Jackson   136 874 32 
John Bruce 137 853 34 
Total: 559 3635 150 

  



6th. – Oxfordshire ‘A’ 
Name Hits Score Golds
Kat Beier 143 1029 52
Antje Frotscher 144 1004 52
David Timmins 136 778 29
Ioannis Chrisinas 132 716 7
Total: 555 3527 140
7th. – Kent 
Name Hits Score Golds
Graham Souch 144 934 39
Steve Smith 140 904 33
Marc Martin 142 880 34
Heather Button 141 807 25
Leigh Collins 139 785 21
Total: 567 3525 131
8th. – Middlesex 
Name Hits Score Golds
Wayne Cross 141 935 40
Deb Charles 136 924 42
Gary Ward 142 900 32
Adam Lovejoy 119 677 18
Total: 538 3436 132
9th. – Berkshire 
Name Hits Score Golds
Huw Jones 141 897 32
Tom Castle 142 870 23
Keith Allen 139 839 34
Celia Stocker 136 734 17
Total: 558 3340 106
10th. – Oxfordshire ‘B’ 
Name Hits Score Golds
Emma Tamlyn 138 828 30
Marc Tamlyn 132 776 24
Jack Sobey 134 744 18
Duncan Reed 125 623 13
Total: 529 2971 85

Individual Results – Compound 
Entry to this tournament was exclusively for county teams, which were comprised of the 
following individuals: 
(Applications for ‘6-Gold End’ and ‘Rose’ awards are shown after the respective score.) 
Ladies, Senior (Hereford) 

1 Andrea Gales Surrey 144 1246 121  
2 Nat Merry Oxfordshire 144 1198 101  
3 Linda Palmer Sussex 142 1158 90  
4 Andrea Beddard Surrey 144 1152 84  
5 Vicci Flack Kent 144 1150 86  
6 Christine Higgins Essex 144 1142 82  
7 Mary Perrot Hertfordshire 144 1136 76  
8 Sally du Feu Berkshire 142 1128 80  
9 Caroline Robertson Berkshire 144 1122 75  

10 Rachel Jackson   Norfolk 142 1026 55  
11 Joan Ikel Essex 143 993 39  
12 Janeen Lovejoy Middlesex 143 991 47  

Ladies, U18 (Bristol 2) 
1 Rebecca Blewett Hertfordshire 144 1202 100  
2 Sian Underhill Sussex 143 1125 73  

Ladies, U16 (Bristol 3) 
1 Sophie Brown Essex 144 1234 113  
2 Delenn Canham Essex 144 1024 50  

Ladies, U14 (Bristol 4) 
1 Jessica Saunders Hertfordshire 144 1200 99 (1200 Rose) 
2 Rebecca Griffin Essex 144 1198 99  
3 Isabel Wayman Hertfordshire 142 1181 97  
4 Abigail Goacher Sussex 143 989 46  

Gentlemen, Senior (York) 
1 Neil Bridgewater Hertfordshire 144 1208 107  
2 Brian Murrell Hertfordshire 144 1202 101  
3 Mike Kells Kent 144 1186 95  
4 Chris Keate Sussex 143 1179 94  
5 Andrew Jackson Norfolk 144 1166 86  
6 Danny Taylor Berkshire 144 1160 88  
7 Michael Flanders Surrey 144 1154 83  
8 Richard Clark Kent 144 1142 78  
9 Phil Adams Sussex 144 1142 74  

10 Chris Horan Kent 144 1138 79  
11 Ian Hartfree Berkshire 144 1138 73  
12 Peter Murphy Berkshire 144 1134 83  
13 Cliff Tricker Essex 143 1127 74  
14 David Saunders Hertfordshire 144 1122 78  
15 Grant Morris-Soper Surrey 144 1110 71  
16 Joseph Franklin Essex 144 1088 65  
17 Ken Brill Oxfordshire 142 1088 69  
18 Terry Maskell Sussex 140 1088 74  



5th. – Berkshire 
Name Hits Score Golds
Harriet Kelsey 144 1018 50
Luke Wanden 141 989 42
George Arthur 143 973 45
Robert Urquhart 142 898 34
Nic Allen 142 876 29
Total: 570 3878 171
6th. – Oxfordshire 
Name Hits Score Golds
Karin Hildenbrand 142 1148 85
Owen Murray 144 968 49
Cameron Murray 141 911 34
Max Weston 132 666 17
Total: 559 3693 185
7th. – Hertfordshire 
Name Hits Score Golds
Jonathan Edgar 143 999 52
Ali Postosko 143 991 42
Total: 286 1990 94

Team Results – Longbow Senior 
The Longbow Senior event was included as an exhibition event to determine whether a 
demand exists and the practicality of including this bow-style with championship status in 
future years. 
Each team consists of 5 archers, from which the team result was determined from 4 scores 
(including those of at least one lady and one gentleman) nominated by the respective 
County Team Manager after the close of shooting. 
All gentlemen were required to shoot the York round and ladies the Hereford round. 
 
1st. – Sussex 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Chris Ellis 89 435 11 
Marilyn Dewar 92 392 9 
Ron Smith 71 307 6 
Liz Bowyer 74 282 2 
Cliff Knapp 42 156 1 
Total: 326 1416 28 
2nd. – Surrey 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Julia Madelin 85 365 6 
Paul Gardner 75 305 10 
Martin Bale 80 294 3 
Adrian Cox 61 293 9 
Alex Smith 53 233 5 
Total: 301 1257 28 
3rd. – Middlesex 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Jeff King 77 323 7 
Peter Price 87 321 3 
Roger Spellane 68 280 8 
George Farquhar 59 241 4 
Nikki King 46 186 4 
Total: 278 1110 22 
4th. – Hertfordshire 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Kim Jennings 93 429 7 
Derek Bridgewater 66 286 6 
Tom Jennings 76 192 5 
Tony Stickland 45 167 2 
Total: 280 1074 20 
5th. – Oxfordshire 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Bob McGregor 46 172 1 
Annie White 31 119 0 
Roy Goddard 23 93 1 
Derrick Cox 18 78 3 
Total: 118 462 5 
 



Team Results – Compound Junior 
Each team consists of 4 archers, from which the team result was determined from 3 scores 
(from archers of either gender) nominated by the respective County Team Manager after 
the close of shooting. 
All competitors were required to shoot the standard Bristol round for their gender and age 
as a minimum. 
 
1st. – Essex 
Name Hits Score Golds
Luke Wiseman 144 1238 116
Sophie Brown 144 1234 113
Rebecca Griffin 144 1198 99
Delenn Canham 144 1024 50
Total: 432 3670 328
2nd. – Sussex 
Name Hits Score Golds
Pip Tucknott 144 1254 124
Jamie Cole 144 1232 112
Sian Underhill 143 1125 73
Katie Perkins 144 952 40
Total: 431 3611 309
3rd. – Kent 
Name Hits Score Golds
Adam Outram 144 1220 108
Mitchell Philpott 144 1134 71
Callum Frost 144 1074 62
Total: 432 3428 241
4th. – Hertfordshire 
Name Hits Score Golds
Rebecca Blewett 144 1202 100
Jessica Saunders 144 1200 99
Isabel Wayman 142 1181 97
James Wayman 141 887 30
Total: 429 3289 229

Team Results – Recurve Junior 
Each team consists of 5 archers, from which the team result was determined from 4 scores 
(including those of at least one junior lady and one junior gentleman) nominated by the 
respective County Team Manager after the close of shooting. 
All competitors were required to shoot the standard Bristol round for their gender and age 
as a minimum. 
 
1st. – Essex 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Louise Devlin 144 1160 86 
Luke Baharie 144 1114 76 
Alex Body 144 1084 62 
James Howell 144 1028 50 
Alice Hall 138 990 48 
Total: 576 4386 274 
2nd. – Surrey 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Adam Thomas 144 1136 78 
Danielle Tighe 143 1113 71 
Christopher Woodgate 144 1092 63 
Beatriz Taylor 141 1019 49 
Duncan Garner 144 1010 54 
Total: 572 4360 261 
3rd. – Sussex 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Keira Henderson 144 1158 85 
Bryony Pitman 144 1146 77 
Melissa Chinery 144 1046 56 
Abigail Goacher 143 989 46 
Tom Winkworth 141 917 31 
Total: 573 4267 249 
4th. – Kent 
Name Hits Score Golds 
Michael Simpson 144 1114 70 
Stephanie Kenyon 144 1022 51 
Luke Higgins 141 1007 54 
Luke Hagon 143 991 50 
Harrison Earl 142 920 33 
Total: 572 4134 225 

  


